

GAHC010200612024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1217/2024**

SAIFUL ISLAM AND 9 ORS  
S/O LATE MONOWAR HUSSAIN  
R/O VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM

2: MATIBAR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE MONOWAR HUSSAIN  
R/O VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

3: SHOHIDUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE MONOWAR HUSSAIN  
R/O VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

4: RESHMA PARBIN  
W/O SAIFUL ISLAM  
R/O VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

5: DELBAR ALI  
S/O LATE MUNNAF ALI  
R/O VILL- THEKER PATHAR

P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

6: JAHUR UDDIN  
S/O LATE MUNNAF ALI  
R/O VILL- THEKER PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

7: MAHIDUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE MUNNAF ALI  
R/O VILL- THEKER PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

8: SAFIKUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE MUNNAF ALI  
R/O VILL- THEKER PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

9: SUNAR UDDIN  
S/O LATE ASMAT ALI  
R/O VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSAM

10: SUMAR ALI  
S/O LATE ABDUL BAREK  
R/O VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
MOUZA- NAGAON  
P.S. AND DIST. BARPETA  
ASSA

VERSUS

MAJEDA BEGUM AND ANR

W/O LATE SAGAR BADSHA  
VILL- KHARDHARA PATHAR,  
P.O. KHARDHARA  
P.S. BARPETA,  
DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE LEARNED PP  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B CHOWDHURY,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. B HUSSAIN (R-1),MS. M PATHAK (R-1),MS. M MALLIK (R-1)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**21.05.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. B. Choudhury, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. M. Malik, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 as well as Mr. M.P. Goswami, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam.
- 2.** It appears from the Office Note dated 15.05.2025 that the scanned copy of the Trial Court records has not been received yet from the Court of the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Barpeta.
- 3.** Issue reminder for the same.
- 4.** The Registry to issue reminder.
- 5.** On the other hand, Ms. M. Malik, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 has prayed for allowing to file a written objection in the

form of an affidavit against the petition filed by the petitioner.

**6.** The same is allowed.

**7.** The learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 is allowed to file written objection before the next date fixed.

**8.** Let this case be listed on 26<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**